
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

  

LOK SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3851 

ANSWERED ON 23RD MARCH, 2023 

  

  

COST OF LAND ACQUISITION FOR NHS 

  

3851. SHRI K. MURALEEDHARAN: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) whether the Government has issued any orders for bearing the total 

cost of land acquisition for the development of National Highways in the 

State of Kerala;  

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the said orders are conditional and if so, the details thereof; 

and 

(d) the details and present status of development of NH-66 in the State? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)  No Sir. 

(b)&(c) Does not arise.   

(d) 24 works at a total cost of Rs.58,004 Crore covering a length of 644 

Km have been taken up on NH-66 in the State of Kerala.  Out of total 644 

Km of NH-66 in Kerala, development to 4-lane in 45 km has already been 

completed.  Balance length of 599 Km is in progress for widening to 4 

lane/6 lane.     

*****     


